507312710 06/01/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

EPAS ID: PAT7359633

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SIRTI S.P.A.	05/09/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MER MEC STE S.R.L.
Street Address:	BOMBRINI 11/3
City:	GENOVA
State/Country:	ITALY
Postal Code:	16149

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8333349
Patent Number:	8644958
Patent Number:	8843256

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)332-9081

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 16123325300

Email: crogers@merchantgould.com **Correspondent Name:** MERCHANT & GOULD P.C.

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2903

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402-0903

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 07587.00000001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: GREGORY A. SEBALD

SIGNATURE: /Gregory Sebald/

DATE SIGNED: 06/01/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment_Sirti-MM STE-USA#page1.tif source=Assignment_Sirti-MM STE-USA#page2.tif source=Assignment_Sirti-MM STE-USA#page3.tif

PATENT 507312710 REEL: 060069 FRAME: 0583

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, Sirti S.p.A., a corporation organized under the laws of Italy and having an office and place of business at Via Stamirra D'ancona 9, Milano, Italy I-20127 (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR"), has acquired by assignment each of the inventions listed in the Annex A for which United States Letters Patent were issued.

AND WHEREAS, MER MEC STE S.r.l. a corporation organized under the laws of Italy and having an office and place of business at Bombrini 11/3, 16149 Genova, Italy (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), wishes to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions in the United States and patent applications and any U.S. Letters Patent issued or to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, The ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the inventions disclosed in the aforesaid applications and Letters Patent and all the right(s) to claim priority thereto, and in and to said applications, all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and the ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions to the ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

The ASSIGNOR hereby agrees that the ASSIGNOR, its executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver (without charge but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE) any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further applications papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and representatives all facts known to the ASSIGNOR relating to said inventions and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable to vest the ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

The ASSIGNOR represents and agrees with said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property

PATENT REEL: 060069 FRAME: 0584

ANNEX A

Trite	Applieding	Filingdare	Patent No.	Issue Date
METHOD AND				
APPARATUS FOR				
SUPPLYING A TRACK				
CIRCUIT	12/998,671	11/18/2009	8333349	12/18/2012
METHOD AND SYSTEM				
FOR THE PROTECTION OF				
AN ELECTRIC LINE FOR				
RAILWAY SIGNALS	12/998,670	11/18/2009	8644958	02/04/2014
METHOD AND				
APPARATUS FOR				
DETERMINATION OF THE			:	
TRACK OCCUPANCY				
STATE OF A TRACK				
CIRCUIT ON A RAILWAY				
LINE VIA SEQUENTIAL				
DECODING	13/383776	05/28/2010	8843256	09/23/2014

PATENT REEL: 060069 FRAME: 0585 herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the ASSIGNOR, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the ASSIGNOR.

(Signature)

Name: <u>AURA CIOU</u>

Title: COO

Sirti S.p.A.

PATENT REEL: 060069 FRAME: 0586

RECORDED: 06/01/2022